ance-four hundred and seventy-six dollars and twentytwo cents (\$476.22.)

Twenty-first—To T. Lund, for service as bailiff to su-

preme court—two dollars (\$2.00.)

Twenty-second—For clerk hire of adjutant general five hundred dollars (\$500.00,) and for contingent expenses of the office of Commissioner of the State land office—one hundred dollars (\$100.00.)

Approved September 24th, 1862.

CHAPTER XVII.

An Act appropriating money for certain purposes.

SECTION 1. Appropriations for purposes herein specified.

1. For a military contingent fund.
2. For an executive contingent fund.
3. To defray the expenses for the support of the insane.
4. To pay mileage and per diem of members and officers of the Legislature.
5. For payment of interest on State lean.

SECTION 9. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so Appropriations much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropri- for purposes ated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise herein specified appropriated, for the following purposes:

First—For a military contingent fund, subject to the order of the Governor, State Auditor and Attorney General, to be used in case the public safety require—the sum

of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00.)

Second—For an executive contingent fund (for State

purposes only) six hundred dollars (\$600.00.)

Third—To defray the expenses for the support of the insane, subject to the order of the Governor-two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00.)

Fourth-For payment of mileage and per diem of members and officers of the Legislature—eight hundred dollars (\$800.00.)

Fifth—For the payment of interest on State loan, authorized at this extra session of 1862—eight thousand

dollars (\$8,000.00.)

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 2. and after its passage.

Approved, September 29th, 1862.

CHAPTER XVIII.

An Act to appropriate money for certain purposes.

SECTION 1. Appropriations for defraying the expenses of the present Legislative serion. 1. For payment of mileage and per diem of members and officers of the

Legislature.

To Wm. R. Marshal for printing laws and journals.

2. For publication of laws in a newspaper.
4. For payment of incidental printing.
5. For payment of bills for stationery.
6. For relief of sufferers from Indian deprecations.

7. For payment of medical board for examination of surgeons. 8. For payment of printing for Superintendent of Public Instruction.
9. For translation of Governor's Message.
10. For payment of claims adjusted by State Board of Auditors.

For postage and stationery for State Librarian.

BECTION 8. What items to be paid out of the proceeds of State Loan. Act, when to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so Appropriations much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby approprifor defraying the ated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise expenses of the present season of appropriated, to defray the expenses of the present legisthe Legislature lative session:

First-For the payment of mileage and per diem of the members and officers of the Legislature—six thousand five hundred dollars—(\$6,500.00.)